
Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 5 March 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 
1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Executive – Councillors

LABOUR
Hinchcliffe (Chair)
I Khan
Ross-Shaw
Ferriby
Jabar
Farley

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434580/4579
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk / yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an inter
[...]
pact of 
Brexit, including a no deal Brexit, and the actions proposed to deal with 
identified issues. It also includes an outline of how we propose to 
spend the Government’s recent (28th January) announcement of 
additional Brexit funding for local government.   
It must be stressed that the current situation is highly uncertain and 
liable to change.  At the time of writing, a range of options remain 
open, including a no deal Brexit. The Prime Minister is negotiating with 
EU partners in an attempt to secure “alternative arrangements” to the 
backstop. A statement to the Commons will be made on the 26th 
February, if a deal has not been secured by that date.  

1 - 18



Recommended –
(1) That the engagement with regional and national partners 

emphasises the specific support needs of our citizens, 
given our socio demographic profile 

(2) That the Committee approve the proposed allocation of the 
additional £210, 000, as outlined in Table 2, below.

Table 2: Proposed Allocation of MHCLG Brexit funding 

Area Suggested 
Amount

Purpose of money and rationale

OCX £30,000 Supporting on-going corporate work 
co-ordinating, organising and 
implementing  Brexit preparations 
across the District. 

Contact 
Centre

£50,000 Development of capacity to provide 
support, guidance and reassurance to 
our residents, particularly by 
developing foreign language support 
services. This will include funding for 
the contact centre to roll out support 
for those who have IT or English 
literacy issues which might limit their 
ability to complete the settlement 
scheme application process.  

Community 
and Voluntary
Sector Fund

£130,000 Supporting the development and 
delivery of front line services of 
advice, guidance, advocacy and 
signposting, both in community hubs 
and through outreach services.

(3) That a clear message that Bradford is a place of welcome, 
proud of its diversity and that this will not change, whatever 
happens to our relations with other countries, is 
consistently reinforced and promoted by the Council.

(4) That further community engagement events are held to 
monitor the impact of Brexit, identify emerging issues and 
plan and implement actions. 

(5) That the Council continue to support its staff through 
settled status.

(6) That the Council continues to ensure that Looked After 
Children, and EU foster carers, are supported through 
settled status.  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: All

(Kevin Brain – 01274 432982)



C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS

EDUCATION, EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
PORTFOLIO & DEPUTY LEADER

(Councillor I Khan)

5.  DETERMINATION OF PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ADMISSION 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The Interim Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a 
report (Document “BA”) which asks the Executive to determine the 
admission arrangements for September 2020 including:

 Approving the Admission Arrangements for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Schools.

 Approving the Co-ordinated Admission Schemes for Annual and 
In-Year Admissions.

 Noting the ‘own admission authority schools’ proposing changes 
to their admission policies.

 Noting Published Admission Numbers.

Recommended –

(1) That the Executive approve the extension of the category of 
previously looked after children in the oversubscription 
criteria to include previously looked after children who 
were adopted from ‘state care’ outside England and Wales.

(2) That the Executive approve the Primary and Secondary 
Admission Arrangements.

(3) That the Executive approve the Primary and Secondary Co-
ordinated Admissions Scheme.

(4) That the Executive approve the In-Year Co-ordinated 
Admissions Scheme.

(5) That the Executive note the proposed changes to 
admission oversubscription criteria for own admission 
authority schools listed in section 3.2. to Document “BA”.

(6) That the Executive note the Published Admission Numbers 
contained in Appendix G to Document “BA”.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services

(Marium Haque - 01274 431078)

19 - 62



6.  PROPOSED REDUCTION OF PUBLISHED ADMISSION NUMBER 
AT PRINCEVILLE PRIMARY SCHOOL 

The Interim Strategic Director of Children’s Services will submit a 
report (Document “BB”) which asks the Executive to:

Approve the reduction of the published admission number at Princeville 
Primary School from 90 to 60 from 1 September 2020.

Recommended –

That the Executive approve the proposal to reduce the Published 
Admission Number (PAN) at Princeville Primary School from 90 to 
60 from 1 September 2020.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services

(Marium Haque - 01274 431078)

63 - 76

7.  MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

To receive the minutes of the meeting(s) of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority held on 13 December 2018 
(Document “BC” attached).

77 - 100

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Leader to the Executive Committee to be held on 
5th March, 2019                                                                           AZ
Subject: Brexit Preparedness 
Summary statement:

Please note that this report is concerned with a rapidly moving issue. This 
document was prepared on the 21st February and is up to date at the time of writing.  
A verbal update on issues relating to Bradford Council’s Brexit preparedness will be 
presented at the committee meeting. 

This report follows a request from Full Council that states: 
Given the fast moving political environment nationally, it is difficult to predict with 
certainty what kind of deal (or no deal) is going to be agreed with the EU. The 
situation changes daily. Regardless, the Council must continue its preparedness to 
support the district to transition, whatever the outcome. Using the latest information 
available, we ask the Chief Executive to prepare a report on our plans as a Council 
to support the district now and into the future, post-Brexit. This should include an 
update on how we are supporting our own valued Council staff who originate from 
other EU countries. This report should be sent to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
for recommendations in the first instance.
This report advises members on progress to date in preparing for the impact of Brexit, 
including a no deal Brexit, and the actions proposed to deal with identified issues. It also 
includes an outline of how we propose to spend the Government’s recent (28th January) 
announcement of additional Brexit funding for local government.   
It must be stressed that the current situation is highly uncertain and liable to change.  At 
the time of writing, a range of options remain open, including a no deal Brexit. The Prime 
Minister is negotiating with EU partners in an attempt to secure “alternative arrangements” 
to the backstop. A statement to the Commons will be made on the 26th February, if a deal 
has not been secured by that date.  

Joanne Hyde
Strategic Director Corporate Resources

Portfolio:  Leader

Report Contact:  Phil Witcherley
Phone: (01274) 432141
E-mail: phil.witcherely@bradford.gov.uk

Report Contact: Kevin Brain
Phone: 01274 432982
Email kevin.brain@bradford.gov.uk  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate: All

Page 1

Agenda Item 4/

mailto:phil.witcherely@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.brain@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 The current Brexit situation continues to be uncertain. As a result, the content of 
this paper, and Bradford’s approach to the issues, is likely to evolve rapidly and a 
verbal update will be provided at the Executive meeting. 

1.2 This report advises members on progress to date in Bradford Council in 
preparing for the impact of Brexit. It identifies issues raised and the actions 
proposed to deal with these issues. There is a particular focus on a no deal Brexit 
but most of the issues and actions identified apply whichever Brexit scenario 
unfolds.

1.3 Clearly, Bradford is not the only authority affected by these issues and we ar
[...]
agreed and shared with 
public, community and voluntary sector services. The purpose of this district-wide 
communication will be to encourage EU residents in the district to apply for 
settled status and signpost them to available guidance and support. The 
Council’s Brexit Communications Working Group will work on this with partners. 

2.44 Supporting Bradford Residents Directly Affected by The EU Settlement 
Scheme 

What are the potential issues? 

2.45 The demographic profile of Bradford means that there are large numbers of 
people within our community who are directly affected by the Settlement 
Scheme. They have diverse characteristics and particular problems are posed by 
issues such as lack of documentation, levels of literacy, access to online facilities 
and so on. 

2.46 The Home Office have recognised the specific difficulties different groups might 
face. They have established a settlement scheme fund of £9 million. This money 
is only open to voluntary and community groups. Local authorities cannot 
bid for this money.  

What are we doing? 

2.47 We have worked closely with partners in the voluntary and community sector to 
develop bids. To date, this has included identifying partners, identifying a lead 
partner and scoping how support might be developed. Partners in the sector 
have confirmed that two bids have been submitted. One bid covering areas of 
Leeds and Bradford, another focussing specifically on Bradford. In addition, the 
Council is looking at ways in which we can work with communities to support our 
EU employees and residents through the settlement process.  

2.48 A Settlement Scheme Working Group has been established. Colleagues from 
across the Council are working through our commissioned services, as well as in 
house services, to identify those communities directly affected by the Settlement 
Scheme who may need support and guidance.  We are also working with our 
voluntary and community sector partners to identify those communities and 
assess their support needs

2.49 As a Corporate Parent, the Council is responsible for securing the settled status 
of any eligible Looked After Children (LAC). We have begun to identify how many 
children are eligible – a difficult process given that some children and their 
families arrived without documents such as birth certificates and passports. To 
date, Children’s Services have identified 50 LAC who are eligible for the 
Settlement Scheme. This number may increase. We are liaising with Sheffield 

Page 9



Local Authority to identify best practice lessons from their pilot scheme. The 
Government have not issued guidance, as yet, on how to apply for settled status 
for LAC. Children’s Services are continuing to identify any potential issues that 
we can feed back to Government.  

2.50 A Community Engagement Event was held on the 13th February. This event was 
attended by over 50 community group representatives. It highlighted the following 
issues: 

 There is a general anxiety among a wide range of communities, not just 
European communities, about the impact of Brexit;

 There is a mistrust of Government information and authority figures;
 Those most likely to need support, guidance and reassurance trust 

community groups and civil society networks they personally know: local 
churches, community groups, specialist advice centres, for example; 

 For guidance, support and signposting to be effectively delivered, it needs to 
be delivered through community and voluntary sector networks. Hubs in the 
community and outreach support are crucial in ensuring groups can access 
information and gain support;

 The Council should build on formats that have already worked well, for 
example, communicating changes around universal credit;

 There should be a strong emphasis on celebrating the strengths of Bradford 
as a diverse community.

2.51 The feedback from the Community Engagement Event, together with discussions 
in the Council’s Brexit Steering Group and consultation with partners in the health 
and community sectors, has been used to inform proposals for how best to spend 
the additional funding allocated by MHCLG to support local authority Brexit 
preparations. Bradford will receive £210,000, divided equally into two payments 
of £105,000, for 2019-2021.  The Government have stated that the money is for 
Councils to spend but that it is expected that money will be spent on resources 
like recruiting extra staff to ensure councils have the capacity to provide timely 
and accurate information to residents who have questions on how Brexit will 
affect them.

2.52 As recommended by Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, this funding 
should be focused on supporting vulnerable residents through the process of 
Brexit. It is proposed that the £210,000 be allocated as outlined in Table 2, 
below.

Page 10



Table 2: Proposed Allocation of MHCLG Brexit funding 
Area Suggested 

Amount
Purpose of money and rationale

OCX £30,000 Supporting on-going corporate work co-
ordinating, organising and implementing  
Brexit preparations across the District.

Contact 
Centre

£50,000 Development of capacity to provide 
support, guidance and reassurance to our 
residents, particularly by developing 
foreign language support services. This will 
include funding for the contact centre to 
roll out support for those who have IT or 
English literacy issues which might limit 
their ability to complete the settlement 
scheme application process.  

Community 
and Voluntary
Sector Fund

£130,000 Supporting the development and delivery 
of front line services of advice, guidance, 
advocacy and signposting, both in 
community hubs and through outreach 
services.

2.53 Funding and Public Finances 

What are the potential issues? 

2.54 Government economic forecasts highlight that a no deal Brexit is considered the 
worst scenario. The Treasury estimates that, over a 15 year period, the economy 
will be 7.7% smaller if there is a n
[...]
ge 16



7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

7.31 None directly arising from this report. 

7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

7.41  We are working with the Police and the Local Resilience Forum to understand 
and mitigate for any potential threats that might arise. 

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

7.51 None directly arising.

7.6 TRADE UNION

7.61 Will be consulted, where necessary, in relation to workforce issues. 

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

7.71 Unknown, as yet, but neighbourhood teams will play a role in monitoring area 
impacts and offering guidance and advice where necessary.

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS
(for reports to Area Committees only)

7.81 None directly arising from this report.

7.9 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING

7.91 Identified in section 2 in relation to Looked After Children.

7.10 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT

7.11 None arising.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

8.1 Not applicable.

9. OPTIONS

9.1 Not applicable.

Page 17



10. RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 That the engagement with regional and national partners emphasises the specific 
support needs of our citizens, given our socio demographic profile 

10.2 That the Committee approve the proposed allocation of the additional £210, 000, 
as outlined in Table 2, below.

Table 2: Proposed Allocation of MHCLG Brexit funding 
Area Suggested 

Amount
Purpose of money and rationale

OCX £30,000 Supporting on-going corporate work co-
ordinating, organising and implementing  
Brexit preparations across the District. 

Contact 
Centre

£50,000 Development of capacity to provide 
support, guidance and reassurance to our 
residents, particularly by developing 
foreign language support services. This will 
include funding for the contact centre to 
roll out support for those who have IT or 
English literacy issues which might limit 
their ability to complete the settlement 
scheme application process.  

Community 
and Voluntary
Sector Fund

£130,000 Supporting the development and delivery 
of front line services of advice, guidance, 
advocacy and signposting, both in 
community hubs and through outreach 
services.

10.3 That a clear message that Bradford is a place of welcome, proud of its diversity 
and that this will not change, whatever happens to our relations with other 
countries, is consistently reinforced and promoted by the Council.

10.4 That further community engagement events are held to monitor the impact of 
Brexit, identify emerging issues and plan and implement actions. 

10.5 That the Council continue to support its staff through settled status.

10.6 That the Council continues to ensure that Looked After Children, and EU foster 
carers, are supported through settled status. 

 

Page 18



Report of the Interim Strategic Director of Children’s 
Services to the meeting of Executive Committee to be 
held on 5 March 2019

BA

Subject:  

DETERMINATION OF PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS

Summary statement:

This report asks the Executive to determine the admission arrangements for 
September 2020 including:

 Approving the Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools.

 Approving the Co-ordinated Admission Schemes for Annual and In-Year 
Admissions.

 Noting the ‘own admission authority schools’ proposing changes to their admission 
policies.

 Noting Published Admission Numbers.

Gladys Rhodes White
Interim Strategic Director, Children’s 
Services

Portfolio:  

Education, Employment and Skills

Report Contact:  Marium Haque
Deputy Director, Children’s Services
Phone: (01274) 431078
E-mail: Marium.Haque@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Children’s Services

Page 19

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

This report asks the Executive to determine the admission arrangements for 
September 2020 including:

 Approving the Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools.

 Approving the Co-ordinated Admission Schemes for Annual and In-Year 
admissions.

 Noting the ‘ow
[...]
dren 
who were adopted from ‘state care’ outside England and Wales.

10.2 That the Executive approve the Primary and Secondary Admission Arrangements.

10.3 That the Executive approve the Primary and Secondary Co-ordinated Admissions 
Scheme.

10.4 That the Executive approve the In-Year Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme.

10.5 That the Executive note the proposed changes to admission oversubscription 
criteria for own admission authority schools listed in section 3.2.

10.6 That the Executive note the Published Admission Numbers contained in Appendix 
G. Page 24



11. APPENDICES

Appendix A: Letter from Nick Gibb MP to amend oversubscription criteria
Appendix B: Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary 

Schools
Appendix C: Admission Arrangements for Community Secondary Schools
Appendix D: Co-ordinated admission scheme for primary schools 2020/21
Appendix E: Co-ordinated admission scheme for secondary schools 2020/21
Appendix F: In-Year co-ordinated admissions scheme for 2020/21
Appendix G: School Published Admission Numbers (PANs)
Appendix H: Equality Impact Assessment Form

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

School Admissions Code 2014
School Organisation Plan

Page 25



Appendix A

Page 26



Page 27



Appendix B
Admission Arrangements for

Community and Voluntary-Controlled Primary Schools
2020/2021

ENTITLEMENT
All three and four year olds are entitled to a free early education place before they reach 
statutory school age (the beginning of the school term immediately following the child’s 
fifth birthday). Some two year olds are also be entitled to free education if they meet the 
entitlement criteria.

Children are admitted into Reception in the September following their fourth birthday. 
Parents can request that the date their child is admitted to the school is deferred until later 
in the school year or until the term in which the child reaches compulsory school age. 
Parents can request that their child takes up the place part-time unti

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
5 March 2019 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.30 am
Concluded 11.15 am

Members of the Executive – Councillors

LABOUR
Hinchcliffe (Chair)
I Khan
Ross-Shaw
Ferriby
Jabar
Farley

Observer: Councillor Pennington

97.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

98.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

99.  RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

No recommendations were received by the Executive.

100.  DETERMINATION OF PRIMARY AND SECONDARY ADMISSION 
ARRANGEMENTS

The Interim Strategic Director Children’s Services submitted a report (Document 
“BA”) which asked the Executive to determine the admission arrangements for 
September 2020 including:

 Approving the Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary 



Controlled Schools.
 Approving the Co-ordinated Admission Schemes for Annual and In-Year 

Admissions.
 Noting the ‘own admission authority schools’ proposing changes to their 

admission policies.
 Noting Published Admission Numbers.

The Strategic Lead Admissions explained that a major proposed change for 
community school admissions from 2020 was the extension of the category of 
previously looked after children who were adopted from ‘state care’ outside 
England and Wales.

The Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio Holder extended his thanks to the 
admissions team following the national offer day on 1st March 2019, with 72% of 
children getting their first preference school and 11% getting their second 
preference school, adding that applications for secondary school places was up 
this year and that our ambition was to ensure that all schools in the district were 
performing to an outstanding level. 

Resolved –

(1) That the extension of the category of previously looked after 
children in the oversubscription criteria to include previously looked 
after children who were adopted from ‘state care’ outside England 
and Wales be approved .

(2) That the Primary and Secondary Admission Arrangements be 
approved.

(3) That the Primary and Secondary Co-ordinated Admission 
Scheme be approved.

(4) That the In-Year Co-ordinated Admissions Scheme be approved.

(5) That the proposed changes to admission oversubscription criteria 
for own admission authority schools listed in section 3.1 to 
Document “BA” be noted.  

 
(6) That the Published Admission Numbers contained in Appendix G 

to Document “BA” be noted.  

ACTION: Interim Strategic Director Children’s Services

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services

101.  PROPOSED REDUCTION OF PUBLISHED ADMISSION NUMBER AT 
PRINCEVILLE PRIMARY SCHOOL

The Interim Strategic Director of Children’s Services submitted a report 
(Document “BB”) which asked the Executive to approve the reduction of the 
published admission number at Princeville Primary School from 90 to 60 from 1 
September 2020.



Following consultation on the proposals, a total of 2 responses were received with 
one agreeing with the proposal to reduced the PAN and the other disagreeing, 
questioning the number of children who may be coming to the country seeking 
asylum and therefore the need for places was still there.  

The rationale for reducing the PAN was based on the forecasted number of 
places required in the South West area being significantly lower and even with the 
proposed reductions, there would still be sufficient  places available to meet the 
demand in the area.

The Education, Employment and Skills Portfolio Holder stated that the school had 
requested a reduction in the PAN a number of years ago, given the number of 
surplus places, the proposed reduction would assist the school to provide stability 
in their long term planning.

Resolved –

That the proposal to reduce the Published Admission Number (PAN) at 
Princeville Primary School from 90 to 60 from 1 September 2020 be 
approved.

ACTION: Interim Strategic Director Children’s Services

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Children’s Services

102.  BREXIT PREPAREDNESS

The Strategic Director submitted a report (Document “AZ”) which advised 
members on progress to date in preparing for the impact of Brexit, including a no 
deal Brexit, and the actions proposed to deal with identified issues. It also 
included an outline of how the Council proposed to spend the Government’s 
recent (28th January) announcement of additional Brexit funding for local 
government.   
It was stressed that the current situation was highly uncertain and liable to 
change.  At the time of writing, a range of options remained open, including a no 
deal Brexit. The Prime Minister was negotiating with EU partners in an attempt to 
secure “alternative arrangements” to the backstop. 

The Head of Policy and Performance explained that this report emanated from 
the Motion presented to Council on Brexit and that the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had also considered the matter at its meeting in mid 
February.
He stressed that given the fluidity of the situation, the Council was planning as 
best it could, however on going announcements and the final impact of Brexit 
would be dependent on whether we leave with a deal or no deal.  In the midst of 
the uncertainty nationally, the Council was moving at a pace in addressing and 
preparing for Brexit in the following ways:
Communication: That given the uncertainties there was a need to work with 



groups to smooth out the impact of Brexit, and to this end we were working with 
the DCLG, other Government departments as well as our partner organisations 
and local groups on a whole host of issues.  In addition there was now a 
dedicated Council Web Page on Brexit, which signposted individuals as well 
organisations on help and advice they could access pertaining to Brexit.
Information on Brexit had also been circulated with this years business rates bills, 
which contained relevant information on how businesses could navigate the Brexit 
process and they can better support staff that may be affected.
A recent community engagement event was attended by over 50 community 
representatives and had raised some key areas of concerns around community 
cohesion, and the potential for an increase in hate crimes; to this end it was 
important to celebrate the strengths of Bradford as a diverse and welcoming 
place.
That we were working with our health partners, Police and Incommunities to 
ensure that relevant messages pertinent to their area were being communicated, 
together with ensuring front line staff were directing people accordingly.
As a Corporate Parent, the Council was responsible for securing the settled 
status of any eligible Looked After Children and the process for identifying 
eligibility had begun, and we were liaising with Sheffield City Council to identify 
best practice from their pilot scheme.
A Settlement Scheme Working Group had also been established and colleagues 
from across the Council were working through our commissioned services, to 
identify those communities directly affected by the Settlement Scheme who may 
need support.
In terms of the support that EU citizens would require in our district, these broadly 
fell into four categories: EU citizens in legitimate employment who were fluent in 
English and had all the right documentation; EU citizens who were service users 
and who might need additional help; EU citizens who had came to the UK after 
the war and might not have the correct documentation and EU citizens who have 
no documentation; this group required the most help and signposting.
During the discussion the Leader stated that it was important to reiterate that 
Bradford is a place where everyone is welcome and we acknowledge that Brexit 
negotiations were on going, however people wanted to be treated fairly through 
the process.
The Neighbourhoods and Community Safety Portfolio Holder ascertained how the 
Council was supporting organisations who had applied to the Home Office for 
settlement funding. In response it was stated that the deadline for applications for 
funding had now closed and we were aware that only two organisations had 
made small scale bids, which were unlikely to make a huge difference, given the 
size and complexity of Bradford.
The Leader suggested that it may be possible to press on the Home Office to 
undertake a further round of funding.  In response it was acknowledged that 
representations had already made on this issue, given the huge task ahead of us.
In response to a question on further community engagement events, it was stated 
that a further event could be held in Keighley and also a youth event was a 
possibility, but this would be organised once we had more clarity around Brexit.
The Children and Families Portfolio Holder ascertained if any guidance had been 
issued on settlement status in the context of our Looked After Children. In 



response it was stated that although no specific guidance had been issued, we 
will be speaking to Sheffield City Council as well as trying to get some further 
clarity from Government on the issue.  In addition the Leader stressed that it was 
also important to support Foster Carers and ensure that appropriate guidance 
was provided.
In relation to the business community the Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
Portfolio Holder ascertained what support was available to business in the event 
of a no deal Brexit.  In response it was explained that although the Chamber of 
Commerce was providing guidance and support, it was fair to say that small 
businesses were probably not best prepared, where as the larger businesses had 
done some significant planning around Brexit.  To this end the Leader suggested 
that the business community should be signposted to areas of help on Brexit from 
our own website.
The Deputy Leader stressed that in terms of private sector tenants, liaison with 
landlords was crucial in order that they pass on essential information to tenants 
and how they can be supported through the settlement process, as well as 
ensuring that landlords did not exploit tenants by charging additional fees for 
documentation.  In response it was acknowledged that work with Incommunities 
was on going and some discussions had already been had with private sector 
landlords.
The Chief Executive reiterated that the Council was confident it had the right 
resilience measures in place to cover for all eventualities.
The Leader also stressed that despite all the uncertainties surrounding Brexit , it 
was important to exploit our trade links internationally and promote the message 
that Bradford was open for business.

Resolved –
(1) That the engagement with regional and national partners emphasises 

the specific support needs of our citizens, given our socio 
demographic profile 

(2) That the proposed allocation of the additional  MHCLG Brexit funding 
of £210, 000, as outlined in Table 2, below be approved:

Table 2: Proposed Allocation of MHCLG Brexit funding 

Area Suggested 
Amount

Purpose of money and rationale

OCX £30,000 Supporting on-going corporate work 
co-ordinating, organising and 
implementing  Brexit preparations 
across the District. 

Contact 
Centre

£50,000 Development of capacity to provide 
support, guidance and reassurance to 
our residents, particularly by 



developing foreign language support 
services. This will include funding for 
the contact centre to roll out support 
for those who have IT or English 
literacy issues which might limit their 
ability to complete the settlement 
scheme application process.  

Community 
and Voluntary
Sector Fund

£130,000 Supporting the development and 
delivery of front line services of 
advice, guidance, advocacy and 
signposting, both in community hubs 
and through outreach services.

(3) That a clear message that Bradford is a place of welcome, proud of 
its diversity and that this will not change, whatever happens to our 
relations with other countries, is consistently reinforced and 
promoted by the Council.

(4) That further community engagement events are held to monitor the 
impact of Brexit, identify emerging issues and plan and implement 
actions. 

(5) That the Council continues to support its staff through settled status.

(6) That the Council continues to ensure that Looked After Children, 
and EU foster carers, are supported through settled status.  

(7) That the Council continues to strengthen and deepen our 
international trade links.

ACTION: Strategic Director Corporate Resources
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: All

103.  MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY

Executive received the minutes of the meeting(s) of the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority held on 13 December 2018 (Document “BC”).



Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


